are met simultaneously:

а) The financial asset is held within a business model with the objective to collect the contractual cash
flows and sell the financial asset, and

b) The contractual terms of the financial asset lead to generation of cash flows that are solely payments of
principal and interest on the outstanding principal, on specific dates.

A financial asset is measured at fair value through profit or loss, unless it is measured at amortised cost or at
fair value in other comprehensive income in accordance with the above criteria.

Upon initial recognition, the Group may make an irrevocable choice to include in fair value in other comprehen-
sive income subsequent changes to an investment in an equity instrument that is not held for trading or is not a
contingent remuneration recognised by a transferee in a business combination to which IFRS 3 applies.

The effect of initial adoption of IFRS 9 as at 1 January 2018 compared to IAS 39 as of 31 December 2017 was,
as follows:

  IAS 39
As of

01.01.2018
IFRS 9

Financial assets Category Amount

Effect of
adoption of

IFRS 9 Amount Category

Cash in hand and balances in
accounts with the Central Bank

Loans and
receivables

447,648 - 447,648
Amortised cost

Loans and advances to central
banks and government

Loans and
receivables

737,516 (1,432) 736,084
Amortised cost

Loans and advances to central
banks and financial institutions

Loans and
receivables

200,469 (3,355) 197,114
Amortised cost

Loans and advances to
customers

Loans and
receivables

715,700 (4,989) 710,711
Amortised cost

Financial assets available for
sale

Available for
sale/Held for

trading
292,461 (460) 292,001

Fair value through
OCI

88

Notes to The Consolidated Financial Statements for The Year

  IAS 39
As of

01.01.2018
IFRS 9

Total financial assets   2,393,794 (10,236) 2,383,558

Financial liabilities

Borrowings   1,719,960 - 1,719,960 Amortised cost

Expected losses on credit
guarantees

  4,961 449 5,410 Amortised cost

Provisions   930 - 930 Amortised cost

Total financial liabilities   1,725,851 449 1,726,300

Off-balance sheet exposures   844,965 (750) 844,215

Reclassification of financial assets

When and only when the Group changes its business model for financial asset management, it reclassifies all
financial assets affected, in line with the asset classification requirements. If the Group applies such reclas-
sification to financial assets, it shall apply it in the future from the reclassification date. The Group does not
recalculate previously recognised profits, losses (including gains or impairment losses) or interest.

Assessment and reporting

Upon initial recognition, in the case of a financial asset or financial liability not stated at fair value through profit